

No. 09-314 SEP 10 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States  
William K. Guter, Clerk

CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRADLEY S. TANNER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christopher S. Boynton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark Stiles  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
Municipal Center, Building One  
2401 Courthouse Drive  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456  
(757) 385-4531

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: September 10, 2009*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Proceedings in the Circuit Court .....	6
B.    Proceedings in the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....10

- I. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence and Misinterprets and Misapplies the Law Regarding the Reasonable Person Standard.....10
  - A. This Court has held that the reasonable person standard in a criminal law provides sufficient standards to satisfy the Due Process Clause .....10
  - B. The “reasonable person” standard permeates this Court’s jurisprudence .....12
  - C. This Court has held that the words “loud” and “disturbing” are not vague in the context of other noise ordinances .....15
- II. Federal Courts of Appeal and State Supreme Courts Have Upheld Noise Ordinances Similar to the One Struck Down by the Supreme Court of Virginia .....18
  - A. Federal Cases.....18
  - B. State Cases .....20

III. The Decision Below is Grounded on  
Authority Which does not Support the  
Conclusion the Supreme Court of  
Virginia Reached.....27

CONCLUSION.....31

APPENDIX

Opinion of  
The Supreme Court of Virginia  
entered April 17, 2009..... 1a

Final Order of  
The Circuit Court of  
The City of Virginia Beach  
entered April 21, 2008..... 13a

Letter Opinion of  
The Circuit Court of  
The City of Virginia Beach  
entered April 8, 2008..... 17a

Order of  
The Circuit Court of  
The City of Virginia Beach  
entered September 7, 2007 ..... 23a

Letter Opinion of  
The Second Judicial Circuit of  
The Circuit Court of  
The City of Virginia Beach  
entered August 13, 2007 ..... 26a

Order of The Supreme Court of Virginia Re: Denying Rehearing entered June 12, 2009 .....	30a
Defendant’s Demurer filed September 27, 2007 .....	31a
Defendant’s Demurer filed July 6, 2007 .....	38a
Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief filed September 6, 2007 .....	47a
Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Declaratory Injunctive Relief filed June 22, 2007.....	59a
Ordinance § 23-47 “Loud, Disturbing and Unnecessary Noise” undated .....	70a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	13
<u>Cameron v. Johnson</u> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968) .....	11, 12
<u>City of Beaufort v. Baker</u> , 432 S.E.2d 470 (S.C. 1993).....	20
<u>City of Madison v. Baumann</u> , 470 N.W.2d 296 (Wis. 1991).....	20
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	12, 17
<u>Eanes v. State</u> , 569 A.2d 604 (Md. 1990) .....	21
<u>Earley v. State</u> , 789 P.2d 374 (Alaska App. 1990).....	21
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	14
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	<u>passim</u>

<u>Harlem Yacht Club v. New York City Environmental Control Bd., 40 A.D.3d 331 (N.Y. 2007)</u> .....	22
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)</u> .....	13
<u>Howard Opera House Associates v. Urban Outfitters, Inc., 322 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2003)</u> .....	18
<u>Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949)</u> .....	11, 15, 16, 17
<u>Lutz v. City Of Indianapolis, 820 N.E.2d 766 (Ind. App. 2005)</u> .....	22
<u>Nichols v. City of Gulfport, 589 So.2d 1280 (1991)</u> .....	28-29, 29
<u>Perk v. Vector Resources Group, Ltd., 253 Va. 310, 485 S.E.2d 140 (1997)</u> .....	9
<u>People v. Lord, 796 N.Y.S.2d 511 (N.Y. 2005)</u> .....	23
<u>People v. New York Trap Rock Corp., 442 N.Y.2d 1222 (N.Y. 1982)</u> .....	29
<u>Reeves v. McConn, 631 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1980)</u> .....	19
<u>Smith v. United States, 431 U.S. 291 (1977)</u> .....	13

<u>State v. Dorso,</u> 446 N.E.2d 449 (Ohio 1983).....	23
<u>State v. Friedman,</u> 697 A.2d 947 (N.J. 1997).....	24
<u>State v. Garren,</u> 451 S.E.2d 315 (N.C. 1994).....	28
<u>State v. Holcombe,</u> 187 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	24
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 542 P.2d 808 (Ariz. 1975).....	25
<u>Tanner v. The City of Virginia Beach,</u> 277 Va. 432, 674 S.E.2d 848 (2009).....	1
<u>Thelen v. State,</u> 526 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 2000).....	27, 28, 29
<u>Thompson v. Skate America, Inc.,</u> 261 Va. 121, 540 S.E.2d 123 (2001).....	6, 9
<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott,</u> 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	14
<u>Town of Baldwin v. Carter,</u> 794 A.2d 62 (Me. 2002) .....	25
<u>Township of Plymouth v. Hancock,</u> 600 N.W.2d 380 (Mich. 1999).....	26
<u>Turner v. Safely,</u> 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	13, 14

U.S. v. Drayton,  
536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....13  
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....14  
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....3, 4  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....4  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 .....4

**STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3

**RULE**

S. Ct. R. 10 .....3

**REGULATION**

Virginia Beach City Code § 23-47 .....1, 4
